RESOLUTION 2021 – 20

RECOGNIZING SEPTEMBER AS MASON HISTORICAL AWARENESS MONTH

WHEREAS, the City of Mason, Ohio has a rich historical and cultural heritage dating back to Mason's establishment in 1815; and

WHEREAS, The Mason Historical Society has worked hard to preserve and share the humble beginnings of Mason, Ohio offering a museum for the community to enjoy that showcases various artifacts from Mason's history; and

WHEREAS, The Mason Historical Society, established in January of 1979 is celebrating 42 years of providing preservation and educational value of the City's history to our residents, businesses and visitors; and

WHEREAS, The Mason Historical Society has been a valuable partner to the City of Mason as the organization continues to collaborate with the City to provide activities and events that educate the community on Mason's heritage such as the annual Ice Cream Social, Cemetery Walk, Holiday Open House; and

WHEREAS, the Mason Historical Society continues to provide value to the Mason Community Center Premier membership by offering a free one-year membership to the Society for all new Premier members; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio encourages all residents to learn more about Mason's history and explore all of the artifacts and resources that the Mason Historical Society has to offer.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio, six members elected thereto concurring:

Section 1. That the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio hereby recognizes September 2021 as "Mason Historical Awareness Month" and call upon all citizens of the City of Mason and surrounding area to lend support to the Mason Historical Society and its efforts to preserve the history of Mason and advance historical appreciation of the area.

Section 2. That citizens are encouraged to take advantage of the many opportunities to learn about Mason's history through the Mason Historical Society.

Section 3. That this Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 13th day of September, 2021.

Mayor

Attest:

Clerk of Council